

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

MOUNTAIRE FARMS, INC.
Employer,

Case No. 05-RD-256888

and

OSCAR CRUZ SOSA
Petitioner,

and

**UNITED FOOD AND COMMERCIAL WORKERS
UNION, LOCAL 27**
Incumbent Exclusive Representative.

**BRIEF OF CONGRESSMAN ROBERT C. “BOBBY” SCOTT, CHAIRMAN OF THE
COMMITTEE ON EDUCATION AND LABOR OF THE U.S. HOUSE OF
REPRESENTATIVES; CONGRESSWOMAN FREDERICA S. WILSON,
CHAIRWOMAN OF THE SUBCOMMITTEE ON HEALTH, EMPLOYMENT,
LABOR, AND PENSIONS OF THE COMMITTEE ON EDUCATION AND LABOR;
AND CONGRESSMAN ANDY LEVIN, VICE CHAIRMAN OF THE COMMITTEE ON
EDUCATION AND LABOR
*AS AMICI CURIAE***

Kyle A. deCant
Katelyn C.W. Mooney
Committee on Education and Labor
U.S. House of Representatives
2176 Rayburn House Office Building
Washington, D.C. 20510
(202) 225-3725
Kyle.deCant@mail.house.gov
Katelyn.Mooney@mail.house.gov
Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Introduction.....	1
Statement of Interest	2
Argument	3
I. Congress Has Acquiesced to the Contract Bar Rule and Made that Explicit in Its Amendments to the Act	3
A. Congress Demonstrated Its Acquiescence to the Contract Bar Rule in the 1947 and 1959 Amendments to the Act	4
B. Title VII of the Civil Service Reform Act Provides Further Evidence Congress Acquiesced to the Contract Bar Rule	5
II. The Contract Bar Rule in Its Current Form Furthers the Policies of the Act, and Any Decision to Narrow the Rule Would Compromise Those Policies	6
III. The Board Refuses to Produce Information Necessary to Justify Departing from Settled Precedent.....	8
IV. The Board is Improperly Considering Issues Far Outside the Scope of This Case	12
Conclusion	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Allentown Mack Sales & Serv. v. NLRB</i> , 522 U.S. 359 (1998).....	8
<i>American Ship Building Co. v. NLRB</i> , 380 U.S. 300 (1980).....	3
<i>Andrus v. Glover Const. Co.</i> , 446 U.S. 608 (1980).....	5
<i>Auciello Iron Works v. NLRB</i> , 517 U.S. 781 (1996)	7, 8
<i>Bob Jones Univ. v. United States</i> , 461 U.S. 574 (1983).....	3, 6
<i>Bob’s Big Boy Family Restaurants v. NLRB</i> , 625 F.2d 850 (9th Cir. 1980)	8, 11
<i>Circus Circus Casinos, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 961 F.3d 469 (D.C. Cir. 2020).....	8
<i>Continental Casualty Co. v. United States</i> , 314 U.S. 527 (1942).....	5
<i>Deluxe Metal Furniture Co.</i> , 121 NLRB 995 (1958)	7
<i>Dep’t of Justice v. FLRA</i> , 991 F.2d 285 (1993)	5
<i>Direct Press Modern Litho, Inc.</i> , 328 NLRB 860 (1999)	3
<i>Fall River Dyeing & Fishing Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 482 U.S. 27 (1987)	7
<i>Ford Motor Co. v. NLRB</i> , 441 U.S. 488 (1979)	3
<i>General Cable Corp.</i> , 139 NLRB 1123 (1962)	1, 7, 11

<i>Haig v. Agee</i> , 453 U.S. 280 (1981)	3
<i>Int'l Ladies' Garment Workers' Union v. NLRB</i> , 366 U.S. 731 (1961).....	7
<i>Leonard Wholesale Meats, Inc.</i> , 136 NLRB 1000 (1962)	7
<i>Mountaire Farms</i> , Case 05-RD-256888.....	1, 3, 8, 10, 13, 14
<i>National Sugar Refining Co.</i> , 10 NLRB 1410 (1939)	1, 3, 6
<i>NLRB v. Financial Institution Employees of America, Local 1182</i> , 475 U.S. 192 (1986)	7
<i>Pacific Coast Assoc.</i> , 121 NLRB 990 (1958).....	7, 11
<i>Paragon Products Corp.</i> , 134 NLRB 662 (1962)	8
<i>Reed Roller Bit Co.</i> , 72 NLRB 927 (1947)	4
<i>Solid Waste Agency v. United States Army Corps of Eng'rs</i> , 531 U.S. 159 (2001).....	3
<i>Zemel v. Rusk</i> , 381 U.S. 1 (2001).....	3

Statutes and Regulations

National Labor Relations Act, as amended (29 U.S.C. § 151 et seq.)	
Section 1 (29 U.S.C. § 151)	1, 3, 6
Section 8(f) (29 U.S.C. § 158(f))	1, 5
Federal Service Labor-Management Relations Statute	
Section 7111 (5 U.S.C. § 7111(f)(3))	1, 3, 6
Section 7101 (5 U.S.C. §§ 7101-35).....	5
Labor-Management Reporting and Disclosure Act, Pub. L. 86-257, 73 Stat. 519 (1959).....	3, 4

Labor Management Relations Act, Pub. L. 80-101, 61 Stat. 136 (1947).....	3, 4
1974 Health Care Amendments, Pub. L. No. 93-360, 88 Stat. 395 (1974).....	4
Title 29 of the Code of Federal Regulations, (29 C.F.R. § 102 et seq.)	
29 C.F.R. § 102.67(c).....	13, 14
29 C.F.R. § 102.67(d)(4).....	12, 13
29 C.F.R. § 102.67(e).....	12, 13
29 C.F.R. § 102.67(h).....	12, 13
29 C.F.R. § 102.71(c).....	12

Legislative Materials

H.R. Rep. No. 80-510 (1947).....	1, 4
S. Rep. No. 80-105 (1947).....	4, 5

Congressional Oversight Materials

Letter from Robert C. “Bobby” Scott, Chairman, House of Representatives Committee on Education and Labor, et al. to John Ring, Chairman, National Labor Relations Board (Aug. 17, 2020).....	2, 9
Letter from Robert C. “Bobby” Scott, Chairman, House of Representatives Committee on Education and Labor, to John Ring, Chairman, National Labor Relations Board (Sept. 1, 2020).....	15
Letter from John Ring, Chairman, National Labor Relations Board, to Robert C. “Bobby” Scott, Chairman, House of Representatives Committee on Education and Labor, et al. (Sept. 22, 2020).....	2, 10, 11
(Oct. 5, 2020).....	2, 11
Email from Staff, National Labor Relations Board, to Staff, House of Representatives Committee on Education and Labor (Sept. 8, 2020, 3:52 PM).....	10, 11
(Sept. 10, 2020, 10:23 AM).....	10
Email from Staff, House of Representatives Committee on Education and Labor, to Staff, National Labor Relations Board (Sept. 8, 2020, 4:38 PM).....	10

Miscellaneous

Rules of the House of Representatives for the 116th Congress, Rule X2

Rules of the Committee on Education and Labor for the 116th Congress, Rule 2.....2

Memorandum from James Sherk (2017) 14

Secondary Sources

Jane Mayer, *How Trump Is Helping Tycoons Exploit the Pandemic*,
The New Yorker (June 13, 2020) 15
